

IN RE TOM MALINOWSKI,
PETITION FOR NOMINATION FOR
GENERAL ELECTION,
NOVEMBER 8, 2022, FOR UNITED
STATES HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES NEW JERSEY
CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 7

IN RE TOM MALINOWSKI,
PETITION FOR NOMINATION FOR
GENERAL ELECTION,
NOVEMBER 8, 2022, FOR UNITED
STATES HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES NEW JERSEY
CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 7

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION
Docket No. A-3542-21T2

On appeal from final agency
action in the Department of State

Sat below: Hon. Tahesha Way,
Secretary of State

(CONSOLIDATED)
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION
Docket No. A-3543-21T2

On appeal from final agency
action in the Department of State

Sat below: Hon. Tahesha Way,
Secretary of State

(CONSOLIDATED)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR TABATHA ABU EL-HAJ

SAIBER LLC
Vincent C. Cirilli, Esq. (116472014)
VCirilli@saiber.com
18 Columbia Turnpike, Suite 200
Florham Park, NJ 07932
973.622.3333
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
Jonathan M. Moses, Esq.
(038781996)
JMMoses@wlrk.com
Michael L. Thomas, Jr., Esq. (*pro
hac vice forthcoming*)
MLThomas@wlrk.com
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
212.403.1000
On the Brief for Amicus Curiae

Date Submitted: July 10, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY3

ARGUMENT3

 I. In Failing to Consider the Role of Political Parties as Political Organizers, the Timmons Majority Failed to Appreciate the Full Scope of the First Amendment Burdens Imposed by Anti-Fusion Laws. (Pa1–2).....6

 II. In Treating the Benefits to Political Stability of the Two-Party Duopoly as Self-Evident, the Timmons Majority Failed to Consider the Ways That the Two-Party Duopoly Has Failed to Deliver Political Responsiveness or Stability. (Pa1–2)15

 A. What Is Responsible Party Government Theory?16

 B. The Two-Party Duopoly Has Failed to Deliver Political Stability or Democratic Accountability.18

 i. Americans’ frustrations with the two major political parties threatens political stability and has eroded trust in democracy itself.20

 ii. Fusion benefits the stability of our democracy by productively channeling frustration with the two major parties.23

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta,
141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....15

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983).....12

Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones,
530 U.S. 567 (2000).....13

Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989).....9, 13

Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,
440 U.S. 173 (1979).....7

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....10

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....15

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992).....10

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.,
479 U.S. 208 (1986)..... 10, 12

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... passim

Twin Cities Area New Party v. McKenna,
73 F.3d 196 (8th Cir. 1996).....3

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968).....11

Other Authorities

AM. POLITICAL SCI. ASS’N, Toward a More Responsible Two-Party System: A Report of the Committee on Political Parties of the American Political Science Association, 44 AM. POL. SCI. REV. 1 (1950)16

Chris Leaverton & Michael Li, Gerrymandering Competitive Districts to Near Extinction (Aug. 11, 2022), BRENNAN, <https://perma.cc/C6C9-YNUB>.....20

FAIRLEIGH DICKINSON UNIVERSITY, NJ Residents Under 30 more Progressive but not more Democratic (Dec. 16, 2022), <https://perma.cc/V7ES-EG3K>22

JACOB M. GRUMBACH, LABORATORIES AGAINST DEMOCRACY (2022).....20

LARRY M. BARTELS, UNEQUAL DEMOCRACY: THE POLITICAL ECONOMY OF THE NEW GILDED AGE (1st ed. 2008).....18

MARIST, Americans Lack Confidence in New Congress’ Ability to Reach Bipartisan Agreement (Dec. 15, 2022), <https://perma.cc/Q2U3-G4SP>.....22

MARTIN GILENS, AFFLUENCE AND INFLUENCE: ECONOMIC INEQUALITY AND POLITICAL POWER IN AMERICA (2012)18

Michael J. Klarman, Foreword: The Degradation of American Democracy — And the Court, 134 HARV. L. REV. 1 (2020).....20

Michael S. Kang, The Hydraulics and Politics of Party Regulation, 91 IOWA L. REV. 131 (2005).....8

Michael W. McConnell, Moderation and Coherence in American Democracy, 99 CALIF. L. REV. 373 (2011)17

Nancy L. Rosenblum, Primus Inter Pares: Political Parties and Civil Society, 75 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 493 (2000).....17

New Jersey, Statewide Voter Registration Summary (Feb. 1, 2023), <https://perma.cc/2MNT-ZNYH>.....20

PEW RESEARCH CENTER, As Partisan Hostility Grows, Signs of Frustration With the Two-Party System (Aug. 9, 2022), <https://perma.cc/AS2R-5XDA>21

PEW RESEARCH CENTER, Public Trust in Government: 1958-2022 (June 6, 2022), <https://perma.cc/L25C-GV4P>21

POLITICO, Democrats Have Won Nine of New Jersey’s 12 U.S. House Seats (Jan. 12, 2023), <https://perma.cc/TJ6B-NCZR>.....23

Richard L. Hasen, Entrenching the Duopoly: Why the Supreme Court Should Not Allow the States to Protect the Democrats and Republicans from Political Competition, 1997 SUP. CT. REV. 3315

SETH E. MASKET, NO MIDDLE GROUND: HOW INFORMAL PARTY ORGANIZATIONS CONTROL NOMINATIONS AND POLARIZE LEGISLATURES (2009)18

Tabatha Abu El-Haj & Didi Kou, Associational Party Building: A Path to Rebuilding Democracy, 122 COLUM. L. REV. FORUM 127 (2022)15

Tabatha Abu El-Haj, Networking the Party: First Amendment Rights & the Pursuit of Responsive Party Government, 118 COLUM. L. REV. 1225 (2018)..... 8, 9, 16, 19
